ORDINANCE 4458

TO AMEND HARTSVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 78 – TRAFFIC AND VEHICLES, ARTICLE V – STOPPING, STANDING AND PARKING, SECTION 78-352 – FINES AND SECTION 78-356 – PROHIBITED BY YELLOW CURB.

WHEREAS, the City of Hartsville charges fees, fines and rates as part of its normal operations; and,

WHEREAS, City Council has determined the establishment and amendment of fines, fees and rates will be by reference and on file in the City Clerk's office; and,

WHEREAS, parking fines specified in City Code should be removed and language updated to state fines will be by reference and on file in the City Clerk's office; and,

WHEREAS, Section 2-107 (a)(1) of the Hartsville City Code requires that fines imposed for violations be established/amended by Ordinance; and,

WHEREAS, any update to parking fines on the Master Fee Schedule will be established/amended by ordinance.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Hartsville that the City of Hartsville City Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

Chapter 78 - TRAFFIC AND VEHICLES ARTICLE V. STOPPING, STANDING AND PARKING

Sec. 78-352. Fines.

The fines for violating city ordinances regulating parking within the city limits shall be as follows: included in the City's Master Fee Schedule which is on file in the City Clerk's Office.

- (1) Fines of \$15.00 (goes to \$20.00 if not paid within 48 hours): are imposed for the following parking violations of City Code
 - a. Parked in no parking zone.
 - b. Unattended vehicle.
 - c. Parked on yellow curb.
 - d. Parked in fire lane.

(2) Fine of \$25.00 (goes to \$30.00 if not paid within 48 hours):

- a<u>e</u>. Parked in traffic lane.
- **<u>b</u>**<u>f</u>. Parked at fire hydrant.
- eg. Blocking sidewalk.
- <u>d</u><u>h</u>. Blocking driveway.

(3) <u>i.</u> Fine of \$100.00 (goes to \$105.00 if not paid within 48 hours) if <u>Illegally</u> parked in handicapped space.

Sec. 78-356. Prohibited by yellow curb.

It shall be unlawful for any operator to park a vehicle, other than authorized buses, adjacent to curbs painted yellow. Violators of this section shall be subject to a fine-of \$10.00 for any one violation, and after 48 hours the fine will be \$25.00 as included in the City's Master Fee Schedule which is on file in the City Clerk's Office.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED IN MEETING DULY ADVERTISED AND ASSEMBLED on the

_____th day of ______ 2023 and to become effective upon final reading.

ATTEST: ___

Andrea D. Crenshaw, CMC, City Clerk

Casey Hancock, Mayor

First Reading: August 8, 2023 Public Hearing: Final Reading: